These pro forma unaudited consolidated financial statements are presented for informational purposes only and should
be read in conjunction with the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended September 30, 2017.

The pro forma unaudited consolidated financial statements are based on assumptions and estimates considered
appropriate by the Company’s management; however, such statements do not purport to represent what the Company’s
financial position and results of operations would have been assuming the completion of the acquisition on October 1,
2016, nor do they purport to project the Company’s financial position and results of operations at any future date or for
any future period.

In the opinion of the Company’s management, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the transactions
described above have been included in the pro forma consolidated financial statements.

4

Edgar Filing: BRT Apartments Corp. - Form 8-K

9

 BRT APARTMENTS CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA - UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
At September 30, 2017
(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

The
Company
Historical

Previously
Reported
Acquisitions

Purchase
of
Stafford
Landing

The
Company
Pro Forma
as Adjusted

ASSETS
Real estate properties, net of accumulated depreciation $902,281 $ 30,338 $72,419 $1,005,038
Real estate loan 5,500 — — 5,500
Cash and cash equivalents 12,383 (7,837 ) (11,092 ) (6,546 )
Restricted cash 6,151 2,799 8,950
Deposits and escrows 27,839 319 3,561 31,719
Investment in unconsolidated joint ventures 21,415 — — 21,415
Other assets 9,359 109 20 9,488
Real estate property held for sale 8,969 — — 8,969
   Total Assets $993,897 $ 25,728 $64,908 $1,084,533

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:
  Mortgages payable, net of deferred costs $697,826 $ 23,729 $52,430 $773,985
  Junior subordinated notes, net of deferred costs 37,018 — — 37,018
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 22,348 40 108 22,496
   Total Liabilities 757,192 23,769 52,538 833,499

Commitments and contingencies — — — —

Equity:
BRT Apartments Corp. stockholders' equity:
   Preferred shares, $.01 par value: 2,000 shares authorized,
   none outstanding — — — —
   Common stock $.01 par value: 300,000 shares authorized
   13,333 shares outstanding 133 — — 133
   Additional paid-in capital 201,910 — — 201,910
   Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,000 — — 1,000
   Accumulated deficit (37,047 ) — — (37,047 )
   Total BRT Apartments Corp. stockholders' equity 165,996 — — 165,996
Non-controlling interests 70,709 1,959 12,370 85,038
   Total Equity 236,705 1,959 12,370 251,034
Total Liabilities and Equity $993,897 $ 25,728 $64,908 $1,084,533

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements

5

Edgar Filing: BRT Apartments Corp. - Form 8-K

10

BRT APARTMENTS CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA - UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For The Year Ended September 30, 2017
(Dollars in thousands, except share data)

The
Company
Historical

Previously
Reported
Acquisitions

Purchase
of Stafford
Landing

The
Company
Pro Forma
as
Adjusted

Revenues:
   Rental and other revenues from real estate properties $104,477 $ 3,327 $ 6,304 $114,108
   Other income 1,294 — — 1,294
   Total revenues 105,771 3,327 6,304 115,402
Expenses:
   Real estate operating expenses - including
   $2,725 to related parties 51,279 1,659 3,105 56,043

   Interest expense 28,171 1,007 (a) 2,127 (a) 31,305
General and administrative-including $346 to related party 9,396 — — 9,396
   Depreciation 30,491 1,759 (b)3,790 (b)36,040
   Total expenses 119,337 4,425 9,022 132,784
Total revenues less total expenses (13,566 ) (1,098 ) (2,718 ) (17,382 )
Equity in loss of unconsolidated joint ventures (384 ) — — (384 )
Gain on sale of real estate assets 52,601 — — 52,601
Loss on extinguishment of debt (1,463 ) — — (1,463 )
Income (loss) from continuing operations 37,188 (1,098 ) (2,718 ) 33,372
Provision for taxes 1,560 — — 1,560
Net income (loss) 35,628 (1,098 ) (2,718 ) 31,812
Net (income) loss attributable to non-controlling interests (22,028 ) 220 1,359 (20,449 )
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $13,600 $ (878 ) $ (1,359 ) $11,363

Basic and diluted per share amounts attributable to common
stockholders:
   Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share $0.97 $ (0.06 ) $ (0.10 ) $0.81

Weighted average number of shares of common stock
outstanding:
Basic 13,993,638 13,993,638 13,993,638 13,993,638
Diluted 14,018,843 14,018,843 14,018,843 14,018,843

See accompanying notes to the pro forma unaudited consolidated financial statements

6

Edgar Filing: BRT Apartments Corp. - Form 8-K

11

BRT APARTMENTS CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Pro Forma Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

Basis of Pro Forma Presentation